RESOLUTION NO. 2024-202

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF BLOCK 165, LOTS 22.02 AND 22.03 BY THE OCEAN COUNTY NATURAL LANDS TRUST FUND

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey ("the Township") has received a request from the Planning Department for the County of Ocean indicating that the Natural Lands Trust Fund has accepted an offer for purchase of property in Barnegat Township located at Block 165, Lots 22.02 and 22.03; and

WHEREAS, the County of Ocean has requested that the Township approve the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund purchasing the property; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED on this 7th day of May, 2024, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township hereby approves the purchase by the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund of Block 165, Lots 22.02 and 22.03 in the Township of Barnegat.
- 2. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
 - (a) Mayor Joe Marte
 - (b) Martin Lisella, Township Administrator
 - (c) Donna Manno, Township Clerk
 - (d) Kurt P. Otto, P.E., Township Engineer
 - (e) Chris Palmieri, Ocean County Planning Department
 - (f) Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund
 - (g) Christopher J. Dasti, Esq., Township Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Barnegat at a meeting held on May 7, 2024, a quorum being present and voting in the majority.

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk

